USPTO 8/11/2010 9:43:20 PM PAGE 4/007 Fax Server

TO: ZOE HILDEN COMPANY: 1285 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT Electronic Version v1.1 08/10/2010 Stylesheet Version v1.1 900169037 SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY CONVEYING PARTY DATA Name Formerly **Execution Date** Entity Type Bank of America, N.A. 08/18/2010 CORPORATION: NO.+(O/O <del>4550C</del>lation RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: United Industries Corporation Street Address: 13260 Corporate Exchange City: St. Louis State/Country: MISSOURI Postal Code: 63044 Deleware CORPORATION: Entity Type: PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type Number Word Mark Registration Number: 2304658 STA-GREEN Registration Number: 0686131 STA-GREEN Registration Number: 0834914 STA-GREEN CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (212)492-0083 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. zhilden@paulweiss.com, aashville@paulweiss.com Correspondent Name: Zoe Hilden Address Line 1: 1285 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: new york, NEW YORK 10019-6064 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 19440-002 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Zoe Hilden Signature: /Zoe Hilden/

2001-04-29 00:36

>> USPTO

P 5/7

USPTO

8/11/2010 9:43:20 PM

PAGE

5/007

Fax Server

TO: ZOE HILDEN COMPANY: 1285 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

Date: 08/10/2010 Total Attachments: 2 source=Spectrum BOA release#page1.tif source=Spectrum BOA release#page2.tif

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 004262 FRAME: 0665** 

6/007

USPTO

8/11/2010 9:43:20 PM

PAGE

Fax Server

TO: ZOE HILDEN COMPANY: 1285 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

## Release of Lien on Trademarks

WHEREAS, by (a) a certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of December 28, 2001, by HP Intellectual Corp. ("HP Intellectual") to Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent ("Assignee"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 27, 2002, on Reel 002561, Frame 0920, (b) a certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of December 28, 2001, by HP Intellectual to Assignee, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 27, 2002, on Reel 2569, Frame 0939, (c) a certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of November 17, 2004, by HP Intellectual to Assignee, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 14, 2004, on Reel 003009, Frame 0082, (d) a certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of November 17, 2004, by Applica Consumer Products, Inc. ("Consumer Products") to Assignee, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 14, 2004, on Reel 002993, Frame 0160, (e) a certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of November 17, 2004, by HP Intellectual to Assignee, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 15, 2005, on Reel 003197, Frame 0988, (f) a certain Notice of Assignment of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of December 28, 2007, by Salton, Inc. ("Salton") to Assignee, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 15, 2008, on Reel 003720, Frame 0168, (g) a certain Notice of Assignment of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of December 28, 2007, by Consumer Products to Assignee, which was recorded with the United States Patont and Tradomark Office on February 15, 2008, on Reel 003720, Frame 0209, (h) a certain Notice of Assignment of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of December 28, 2007, by Sonex International Corporation ("Somex") to Assignee, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 15, 2008, on Reel 003720, Frame 0746, (i) a certain Notice of Assignment of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of December 28, 2007, by Icebox, LLC ("Icebox") to Assignee, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 15, 2008, on Reel 003720, Frame 0794, and (j) a certain Notice of Assignment of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of December 28, 2007, by Toastmaster Inc. ("Toastmaster"; HP Intellectual, Consumer Products, Salton, Sonex, Icebox and Toastmaster are collectively referred to herein as "Assignors") to Assignee, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 15, 2008, on Reel 003720, Frame 0810, Assignors granted to Assignee as security interest in and lien on those trademarks and trademark applications owned by Assignors and set forth on Exhibit A hereto:

WHEREAS, Assignce desires to release its security interest in and lien on the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Exhibit A hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignee does hereby release its security interest in and lien on the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Exhibit A hereto and reassigns to Assignors all right, title and interest of Assignee in and to such trademarks and trademark applications.

Dated: June 1 2010

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:

Name:

Robert J. Walker Senior Vice President

1561090\_1

2001-04-29 00:36

>> USPTO

P 7/7

USPTO

8/11/2010 9:43:20 PM PAGE

7/007 Fax Server

TO: ZOE HILDEN COMPANY: 1285 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

## Schedule A

Trademark	Owner	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
STA-GREEN	United Industries Corporation	2304658	12/28/1999
STA-GREEN (Stylized)	United Industries Corporation	0686131	10/6/1959
STA-GREEN (Stylized)	United Industries Corporation	0834914	9/12/1967

**RECORDED: 08/18/2010**